Accounting policies and basis of preparation
This unaudited Results Announcement contains condensed financial information for the three months ended 31 March
2019, and should be read in conjunction with the Annual Report 2018, which was prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.  This Results Announcement has been
prepared applying consistent accounting policies to those applied by the Group in the Annual Report 2018, except for
the implementation of IFRS 16 'Leases' from 1 January 2019.  The new Standard has not had a material impact on the
reported results of the Group.

IFRS 16 'Leases' was implemented by the Group from 1 January 2019.  The new standard replaces IAS 17 'Leases'
and requires lease liabilities and right of use assets to be recognised on the balance sheet for almost all leases.  GSK
has applied the modified transition approach on adoption with no restatement of comparative information.  The
adjustment made on the transition date of 1 January 2019 to each balance sheet line item is as follows:

31 December 2018 IFRS 16 1 January 2019

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 6-K

34

as previously reported
£m

adjustments
£m

as adjusted
£m

Property, plant and equipment 11,058 (98) 10,960
Right of use assets - 1,071 1,071
Other non-current assets 1,576 (11) 1,565
Trade and other receivables 6,423 3 6,426
Deferred tax assets 3,887 39 3,926
Short-term borrowings (5,793) (229) (6,022)
Long-term borrowings (20,271) (1,074) (21,345)
Trade and other payables (14,037) 10 (14,027)
Current and non-current provisions (1,423) 35 (1,388)
Other non-current liabilities (938) 160 (778)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,156) 1 (1,155)

Total effect on net assets 3,672 (93) 3,579

Retained earnings (2,137) (93) (2,230)

Total effect on equity 3,672 (93) 3,579

This Results Announcement does not constitute statutory accounts of the Group within the meaning of sections 434(3)
and 435(3) of the Companies Act 2006.  The full Group accounts for 2018 were published in the Annual Report 2018,
which has been delivered to the Registrar of Companies and on which the report of the independent auditors was
unqualified and did not contain a statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006.

Exchange rates
GSK operates in many countries, and earns revenues and incurs costs in many currencies.  The results of the Group, as
reported in Sterling, are affected by movements in exchange rates between Sterling and other currencies.  Average